(IPE)	Docket No.: 0830.063
FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) Rev. 03-01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P08/REV03	Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings → → → ↑ 10204	
To the Honorable Commission Patents and Trademans. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Ronald F. Brosnihan Thomas J. Chenaille James T. Clark Steven D. Kilmartin Steven E. Kodesch Robert A. Williams Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Environment One Corporation Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:	
★ Assignment	Street Address: 2773 Balltown Road
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	
☐ Other	City: Niskayuna State: NY ZIP: 12309
Execution Date: March 18, 2002	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🕱 No
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/993,390	B. Patent No.(s)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Jeff Rothenberg, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40,00
Internal Address:	Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account
04/04/2002 DBYRNE 00000161 09993390	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: Heslin Rothersberg Parley & Mesiti P.C.	8. Deposit account number:
5 Columbia Circle	08-1935
City: Albany State: NY ZIP: 12203	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform of the original document. David A. Pascarella, Reg. No. 36,632 Name of Person Signing	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy A. P. March 22, 2002 Signature Date
Total number of pages including cover s	heet, attachments, and document: L

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Ronald F. Brosnihan, Thomas J. Chenaille, James T. Clark, Steven D. Kilmartin, Steven E. Kodesch, and Robert A. Williams all citizens of the United States of America, residing at 14 Norstar Drive, Troy, New York 12180, 400 McChesney Avenue, Ext. 19-9, Troy, New York 12180, 1002 Foxwood Drive, Clifton Park, New York 12065, 206 West Madison Avenue, Johnstown, New York 12095, 314 Terrace Road, Schenectady, New York 12306 and 331 Seventh Avenue, Troy, New York 12182 respectively, have invented certain new and useful improvements in Skids, Modules, and Modular Systems for Monitoring Hydrogen-Cooled Generators for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, Serial Number 09/993,390, filed November 14, 2001; and

WHEREAS, Environment One Corporation, having offices at 2773 Balltown Road, Niskayuna, New York 12309, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said, Ronald F. Brosnihan, Thomas J. Chenaille, James T. Clark, Steven D. Kilmartin, Steven E. Kodesch, and Robert A. Williams have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Environment One Corporation, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said Environment One Corporation, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right and convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said **Environment One Corporation**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said **Environment One Corporation**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said

Page 1 of 4

PATENT REEL: 012746 FRAME: 0225

improvements in all countries. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 2002. STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF Schenectady On this _\sum_18th day of _March_____, 2002, before me personally came Ronald F. Brosnihan, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed. CAROL J. HICKS Notary Public, State of New York No. 5022470 Qualified in Schenectady County Commission Expires January 10, 2004 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 18 day of STATE OF NEW YORK county of Schenectady On this 18th, day of March, 2002, before me personally came Thomas J. Chenaille, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed. CAROL J. HICKS Notary Public, State of New York No. 5022470 Qualified in Schenectady County

generally do everything possible to aid the said Environment One Corporation, its successors,

legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said

Page 2 of 4

Commission Expires January 10, 2006

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set n	ny hand and seal this 18th day of
<u>March</u> , 2002.	for TOal
	James T. Clark
STATE OF NEW YORK) ss:	/
county of Schenectody) ss:	
On this 18th day of March Clark, to me known and known to me to be the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the	, 2002, before me personally came James T. person of that name, who signed and sealed the same to be his free act and deed.
CAROL J. HICKS Notary Public, State of New York No. 5022470	(Taskfel
Qualified in Schenectady County Commission Expires January 10, 200	Notary Public
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set n	ny hand and seal this <u>18</u> day of
	Steven D. Kilmartin
STATE OF NEW YORK)	
COUNTY OF Scherectady) ss:	
On this 18th day of March Kilmartin, to me known and known to me to be the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged	, 2002, before me personally came Steven D. the person of that name, who signed and sealed the same to be his free act and deed.
CAROL J. HICKS Notary Public, State of New York	
No. 5022470 Qualified in Schenectady County	asylica
Commission Expires January 10 2006	Notary Public

-
-
i

Page 4 of 4

RECORDED: 03/29/2002